
NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  1 

NASSAU HEALTH CARE CORPORATION  
Nassau University Medical Center 

2201 Hempstead Turnpike 
East Meadow, New York   11554 

 
 

Disposal of Surplus Equipment 
MC23-01211-5310 

 
 

Notice to Bidders 
 
 

The Nassau Health Care Corporation (NHCC), shall be accepting Sealed Bid Proposals 
in the Offices of the Purchasing Department, “G” Building – 2nd floor at the Nassau 
University Medical Center, 2201 Hempstead Turnpike, East Meadow, New York, 11554, 
at 2:00 P.M. on January 21st, 2021, at which time the proposals, where accompanied by 
the proper Bid Security, will be publicly opened and read aloud for the vehicles 
described below: 
 
General Instructions to Bidders  
All information regarding this bid for surplus vehicles is available directly from the NHCC website:  
http://www.nuhealth.net/about/doing-business-with-nuhealth.asp. 
Document is located on the Procurement pages, “Auctions” section. 
 
On-Site Inspection 
For Control Numbers 1 – 233, and 235, there will be a walk-through on-site at Nassau University 
Medical Center on Thursday, January 7th, 2021 to begin at the Offices of the Purchasing Department, “G” 
Building – 2nd Floor at Nassau University Medical Center, 2201 Hempstead Turnpike, East Meadow, New 
York, 11554, at 11:00 A.M. 
 
For Control Number 234, please contact Gus Sofronis at 516-572-1428, or csofroni@numc.edu to 
schedule an on-site inspection. 
 
Security for Bid 
Bidder shall submit with their bid offer at the date and time scheduled for the bid opening, a CERTIFIED 
CHECK payable to the NASSAU HEALTH CARE CORP., for ten percent (10%) of the total value of all 
items bid.  Upon award of the bid, security will be returned and Bidder will be required to make payment 
via certified check along with a 8.625% sales tax or resale exemption certification for the full amount of 
the winning bid. 
 
Contact 
Any questions regarding this Bid must be directed to only: 
Jonathan Goldstein 
Director, Purchasing 
(516) 572 5751 phone  



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  2 

(516) 572 4784 fax 
jgoldste@numc.edu 
 

   
 
The following property will be sold to the highest bidder based on the price, which shall be entered in the 
space provided at the end of this document, subject to the provisions contained herein.   
 

Surplus Equipment 
 

Control 
Number  Asset #  SN #  MFG  Model  Classification 

1  NA  39030  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

2  07520  AK39015  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

3  07546  14  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

4  07562  13  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

5  07530  NSN  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

6  3756b  B49007  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

7  05881  A700DJ09115  Gaymar  Meditherm I  Hypothermia  Unit 

8  NA  J49009  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

9  NA  NSN  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

10  3754b  11  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

11  NA  J09082  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

12  3758B  A49005  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

13  NA  B490103  Gaymar  Meditherm II  Hypothermia  Unit 

14  NA  TK19049  Drager  Isolette C2000  Baby Warmer 

15  45796  61133  3M  Bear Hugger 750  Blanket Warmer 

16  44814  22039  3M  Bear Hugger 750  Blanket Warmer 

17  54887  7202293  Liko  Viking L  Lift 

18  1169b  20080100355  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

19  2679B  20091106517  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

20  2682B  20091106523  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

21  2659B  20091106647  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

22  03811  L7F12261L‐20  Covidien  SSE2L  ESU 

23  53088  00506 
Bio Med 
Devices  7000‐06  Battery Charger 

24  22000  4275‐H3  ACMI  FCB‐95  Light Source  

25  52575  0419962 
Spartan 
Chemical  J‐A‐10  Ultrasonic Scaler 

26  49302  AA0121263  Neuro Tech  DigiStim II  Nerve Stimulator 

27  06338  FABU01435  Ohmeda  5120  O2 Monitor  

28  09722  ctvc0865  Nicolet  IMEXDOP CT Plus  Doppler 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  3 

Biomed 

29  133839  24002284  MedLine 
Ready Bath 
MscWarmer24S  Warming Cabinet  

30  N/A  011866  N/A  N/A  N/A 

31  N/A  CW01420  N/A  N/A  N/A 

32  N/A  QG19671  N/A  N/A  N/A 

33  N/A  FT07793  N/A  N/A  N/A 

34  N/A  EE10456  N/A  N/A  N/A 

35  06445  89010086  Fisher Paykel  RD1000J  Infant Warmer  

36  06447  90010113  Fisher Paykel  RD1000J  Infant Warmer  

37  06008  89010023  Fisher Paykel  RD1000J  Infant Warmer  

38  54079  3529  Olympic  56320  Scale 

39  17536  S10392  Whitehall  140  Whirlpool Bath 

40  0868b  2464  Chattanooga  FLU115D  Dry Heat Therapy 

41  03446  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A 

42  21157  N/A  Welch Allyn  74710  Otoscope 

43  07328  6106  AlliedHealth   22050512  Vacuum Regulator 

44  07985  GFFY09033  Ohmeda  6705‐1251‐907  Vacuum Regulator 

45  51855  8412043  Terumo  ACS‐152  Tube Sealer 

46  08036  GFFY10769  Ohmeda  6705‐1251‐907  Vacuum Regulator 

47  0578B  M24116 
Smiths 
Medical  Medfusion 3500  Syringe Pump 

48  13018  17221  Chattanooga  M‐2  Hydrocollator 

49  50744  1107 
Emerson 
Eletric  96‐DL  Infant Warmer  

50  08026  GFFY09023  Ohmeda  6705‐1251‐907  Vacuum Regulator 

51  05539  5539  AlliedHealth   2204‐0002  Vacuum Regulator 

52  05923  Z032785  AlliedHealth   INT  Vacuum Regulator 

53  18800  T01207186 
Ferno‐
Washomgtpm TP100  Whirlpool Bath 

54  3882b  58025  3M  Ranger 245  Blood Warmer  

55  0709b  M27360 
Smiths 
Medical  Medfusion 3010A  Syringe Pump 

56  08017  GFFY06603  Ohmeda  6705‐1251‐907  Vacuum Regulator 

57  887061  MTA6900‐C70002  Gaymar  Meditherm III  Hypothermia  Unit 

58  50003  39702‐1 
Boyd 
Industries   S‐6101/3  Exam Chair 

59  0889B  1453051010308  Barnstead Int  490  Incubator 

60  03799  61‐4730  AlliedHealth   Gomco 302  Aspirator 

61  2205b  070900040820  Shuco  S130p  Aspirator 

62  07970  039500000401  Shuco  5711‐132  Aspirator 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  4 

63  50526  5B04506  Olympus  BX40  Microscope 

64  09164  Z1G7146B  Covidien  Force 1C  ESU 

65  54136  300160R774  GraLab  171  Timer 

66  07289  M‐5674  AlliedHealth   Gomco 6032  Aspirator 

67  07280  M‐5675  AlliedHealth   Gomco 6032  Aspirator 

68  07275  M‐5685  AlliedHealth   Gomco 6032  Aspirator 

69  06047  K‐887  AlliedHealth   Gomco 6034  Aspirator 

70  09556  010829004181  Fisher Paykel  MR850  Humidifer 

71  02760  B1‐3792  AlliedHealth   Gomco 400  Aspirator 

72  0871B  23923501 
Thermo 
Scientific  Centra W  Cell Washer 

73  09548  010829004153  Fisher Paykel  MR850  Humidifer 

74  2532B  070904001754  Fisher Paykel  CosyCot  Infant Warmer  

75  55714  0327531  Brooklands  Veratemp +  Thermometer 

76  R189  40272798  Kendro Lab  Multifuge 3 L‐R  Centrifuge 

77  02043  G09A  AlliedHealth   ARIDYNE 2000  Air Compressor 

78  09952  00051 
Nihon 
Kohden  5105A  Cardiac Monitor 

79  0007b  00026 
Nihon 
Kohden  4103A  Cardiac Monitor 

80  0210b  00053 
Nihon 
Kohden  4103A  Cardiac Monitor 

81  0204b  00012 
Nihon 
Kohden  5135A  Cardiac Monitor 

82  N/A  911A3195 
Nihon 
Kohden  N/A  Module 

83  55469  5002‐23973  Scale‐Tronix  5002  Scale 

84  55574  5002‐30683  Scale‐Tronix  5002  Scale 

85  2681b  20091106649  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

86  2649b  20091106516  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

87  1174b  20080100239  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

88  1966b  20080402081  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

89  1045B  20070602458  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

90  1040B  20070803180  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

91  2680B  20091106533  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

92  2971B  20090200477  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

93  53839  D505851  Natus  Algo 5  Audio Screener 

94  NA  16029  3M  Ranger 245  Blood Warmer  

95  0300b  16027  3M  Ranger 245  Blood Warmer  

96  0312b  35853  3M  Ranger 245  Blood Warmer  

97  NA  0397000L0740  N/A  N/A  N/A 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  5 

98  51928  3970823  Covidien  Bacti‐Cinerator III  Heat Sterilizer 

99  53623  7617598  Olypmus  OEV19H  Monitor 

100  54386  2906609  Olypmus  WM‐NP1  Cart 

101  N/A  0710  N/A  N/A  N/A 

102  4533B  1908655  GS  XE‐50Z  Printer 

103  N/A  03361606  N/A  N/A  N/A 

104  55553  5000067536 
Health O 
Meter  500KL  Scale 

105  0711B  01439 
Nihon 
Kohden  WS‐917R  Printer 

106  0014B  00202 
Nihon 
Kohden  WS‐917R  Printer 

107  0006B  00205 
Nihon 
Kohden  WS‐917R  Printer 

108  N/A  00464  N/A  N/A  N/A 

109  0347b  00572 
Nihon 
Kohden  XE‐50Z  Printer 

110  25131  3037  Olypmus  MB‐631  Power Supply 

111  54118  CAVN02POC175V03 
Imex 
Healthcare  NICOLET  Doppler 

112  54088  08491267  Verathon  BVI 3000  Bladder Scanner 

113  54081  08491269  Verathon  BVI 3000  Bladder Scanner 

114  09990  00017 
Nihon 
Kohden  BSM‐4103A  Monitor 

115  3745b  00149 
Nihon 
Kohden  GF‐210R  Gas Module  

116  50222  1772 
SR 
Instruments  555  Scale 

117  0314b  20244  3M  Ranger 245  Blood Warmer  

118  54717  B28610  Dentsply   200  Curing Lamp 

119  N/A  B28434  Dentsply   200  Curing Lamp 

120  3254b  2219901  Medtronic  LIFEPAK 500  AED 

121  0651b  B20E4B1131023  GE  MAC 5000  ECG 

122  4058b  55650  3M  Ranger 245  Blood Warmer  

123  3883B  58027  3M  Ranger 245  Blood Warmer  

124  55060  35211  PCI  G14KA  Air Cleaner 

125  21027  05274  Burton   15201  Exam Lamp 

126  07230  467‐103179  Space Labs  20600A3  CO2 Module 

127  07996  470‐119647  Space Labs  90470‐05  Gas Module  

128  07355  418‐103934  Space Labs  90418  Module 

129  07615  430‐105029  Space Labs  90430  NIBP Module 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  6 

130  07614  404‐102836  Space Labs  90404  Module 

131  08334  465‐104323  Space Labs  90465  Gas Module  

132  07208  308B07532  Space Labs  90308  Monitor 

133  N/A  B38161  N/A  N/A  N/A 

134  1034b  VT05667 
Aspect 
Medical  BIS Vista 

Bispectral Index 
Monitor 

135  1033B  VT05700 
Aspect 
Medical  BIS Vista 

Bispectral Index 
Monitor 

136  51912  51912  Covidien  Bacti‐Cinerator II  Dry Heat Sterilzer  

137  2776b  10328606344  Natus  10328  EEG 

138  513340  AX076894  Midmark  404‐005  Exam Table 

139  54775  N/A  Midmark  604  Exam Table 

140  N/A  187616  Midmark  N/A  Exam Table 

141  51295  AX076900  Midmark  404‐005  Exam Table 

142  27073  CT1382  Midmark  497  Exam Chair 

143  25181  6‐5706  Scale‐Tronix  6006  Scale 

144  51136  BP006994  Midmark  417‐001  Exam Chair 

145  50950  A9522  Cybexintl  Eagle Fitron  Exercise Bike 

146  R025  22607  Medrad  Mark V  Injector 

147  R288  039WC4  Philips  IU22  Ultrasound  

148  R018  2833A05548  Philips  Sonos 500  Ultrasound  

149  54574  HWII‐2007‐0431 
Cambridge 
Heart  Heartwave 2  Stress Machine 

150  R331  02XK2B  Philips  IU22  Ultrasound  

151  54572  HWII‐2007‐0430 
Cambridge 
Heart  Heartwave 2  Stress Machine 

152  R184  021RV6  Philips  HDI  Ultrasound  

153  R258  LGA0756994  Canon  Xario SSA‐660R  Ultrasound  

154  53544  105165  Sony  UP‐879MD  Printer 

155  R257  011‐60546  Lumenis  011‐60546  Laser 

156  937161  1418805433  Stryker  Neptune II 
Waste 
Management  

157  937159  1418805623  Stryker  Neptune II 
Waste 
Management  

158  R049  Db2436  BD  Bactec 9240  MicroBio Analyzer 

159  R050  DB‐2435  BD  Bactec 9240  MicroBio Analyzer 

160  48483  5763131137300  Seca  763  Scale 

161  07619  27130 
Porter 
Instruments  Matrx MDM  Drug  Pump 

162  08636  2142 
Porter 
Instruments  Matrx MDM  Drug  Pump 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  7 

163  24050  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A 

164  23409  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A 

165  50664  119445  Interacoustics  AC33  Audiometer 

166  4027b  42732  APC  BK500  UPS 

167  53697  N/A  Welch Allyn  48700  Exam Lamp 

168  R183  021RV8  Philips  HDI 5000 Sono CT  Ultrasound  

169  45343  02690  BaxterHealth  EasySpray  Regulator 

170  N/A  2811  N/A  N/A  N/A 

171  50786  119‐33105  Dentsply   CAVITRON SPS  Ultrasonic Scaler 

172  08461  3727A22740  Philips  M1204A  Monitor 

173  17550  23802  Sony  UP‐879MD  Printer 

174  50948  1062‐47  Reichert  1036A  Microscope 

175  49313  094598  Luxtec  9300T  Light Source  

176  3115b  3B1123x29911  APC  BR1000G  UPS 

177  3004b  3B1104x54035  APC  BR1000G  UPS 

178  N/A  N/A  Top Con  FD‐31A  Retina Camera 

179  2516B  BBB16752  Linvatec  Advantage  Controller 

180  1986b  20090200483  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

181  18001  20440  Bard  Site Rite 2  Ultrasound  

182  45795  61131  3M  Bear Hugger 775  Blanket Warmer 

183  45793  61140  3M  Bear Hugger 775  Blanket Warmer 

184  R259  P75243  ACIST  Empower CTA  Injector 

185  N/A  6500N1993?666  Sktron  N/A  OR Table 

186  07937  070844  Philips  BIPAP S/T‐D  BiPap 

187  887059  E19B‐541967‐EB 
Thermo 
Scientific  Centra W  Cell Washer 

188  50281  KK3245  Storz  201320‐20  Light Source  

189  R341  0401314121  Steris  5085  OR Table 

190  55664  814‐181‐7077  Rennco  LS18D‐115  Heat Sealer 

191  09202  SMP 0668  Harvest Tech  SMP‐1000  Centrifuge 

192  2647b  20091106616  Welch Allyn  45MT0  Vital Signs Machine 

193  02778B  KA010353  Welch Allyn  Propaq LT 802  Vital Signs Machine 

194  47000  47367  3M  Bear Hugger 775  Blanket Warmer 

195  R340  0403114055  Steris  4085  OR Table 

196  0913B  200615764  Welch Allyn  Spot 420 Series  Vital Signs Machine 

197  49664  AK2433  Storz  201320‐20  Light Source  

198  R206  12982B  Iridex  Oculight GL  Laser 

199  0203b  02 E 1397 
Beckman 
Coulter  Spinchron R  Centrifuge 

200  2098b  37751787  Medtronic  Lifepak 20e  Defib 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  8 

201  44780  12441  3M  Bear Hugger 850  Blanket Warmer 

202  3102b  CE0003101R  Medtronic  5375  External Pacer 

203  53826  DD 01099‐B  Storz  20302020‐1  Irrigation Unit 

204  28196  222509  Carl Zeiss  3059909901  Microsope  

205  53756  10180156  Storz  10180156  Cart 

206  0034b  S93/06/086  Block Sci  MISTRAL2000  Centrifuge 

207  3005b  3B1106x09010  APC  BR1000G  UPS 

208  N/A  40268311001  N/A  N/A  N/A 

209  3052b  3b1105x06143  APC  BR1000G  UPS 

210  N/A  cb0434161391  N/A  N/A  N/A 

211  54360  3D6062478 
Summit 
Medical  Pulmoaide  Nebulizer 

212  50395  1132570  Olympus  OEP‐3  Printer 

213  53827  LE 5248  Storz  26331020‐1  Irrigation Unit 

214  07890  R4K6099S  Covidien  FORCE 2  ESU 

215  52832  U5A2005S  IntegraLifeSci  CUSA Excel  Irrigation Unit 

216  0861B  5K0S‐777D  Fresenius  2008K  Dialysis Unit 

217  1058b  7K0S‐107788  Fresenius  2008k  Dialysis Unit 

218  3686B  1339405  CAS MED sys  750  Vital Signs Machine 

219  3688B  1339407  CAS MED sys  750  Vital Signs Machine 

220  2747B  091007212218  welch Allyn  7670‐02  Manual BP 

221  3684B  1339402  CAS MED sys  750  Vital Signs Machine 

222  3746B  1348079  CAS MED sys  750  Vital Signs Machine 

223  1109B  F04772  stryker  CUB FL19H  Crib 

224  3683B  1339401  CAS MED sys  750  Vital Signs Machine 

225  3687B  1339406  CAS MED sys  750  Vital Signs Machine 

226  3682B  1339400  CAS MED sys  750  Vital Signs Machine 

227  3581B  N/A  CAS MED sys  750  Vital Signs Machine 

228  3685B  1339404  CAS MED sys  750  Vital Signs Machine 

229  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  Crown Pallet Jack 

230  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  Crown Pallet Jack 

231  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A 

Five pallets of 
assorted medical 
supplies 

232  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A 
Two pallets of J‐
Splint Plaster 

233  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A 
98 cases of 150ml 
Braun Burettes 

234  N/A  1FMZU73K92ZC85003 Ford  Explorer  2003 Ford Explorer 

235  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  Lot of Scrap Metal 
 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  9 

Condition:  
The property will be sold in condition “As-Is” and “Where Is” with no warranty or guaranty, neither written 
nor implied, except that of title. Pictures below are for informational purposes only. 
 
Control Numbers 1 through 233 must be bid on as one complete lot. 
Control Numbers 229 through 230 must be bid on as one complete lot. 
Control Numbers 231 through 233 must be bid on as one complete lot. 
 
 
 
 

1) Pictures of 2003 Ford Explorer – Control Number 234 
a)  

 
 
b)  



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  10 

 
c)  

 
 

2) Lot of Scrap Metal – Control Number 235. Example pictures only, not all of the lot is 
pictured below. 

a)  



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  11 

 
 

b)  

 
c)  



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  12 

 
 
 
 
 
 

d)  

 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  13 

 
 

e)  

 
 
Removal:   
Buyer is solely responsible for removal of all items from Seller’s premises within ten (10) business days 
after bid approval.  All work is to be performed in a safe and workmanlike manner. Buyer must contact the 
Seller to schedule and coordinate the removal, before access can be granted to the equipment.  All sales 
are final.  No refunds will be issued.  All expenses in connection with the removal of the property bid upon 
shall be paid by the successful bidder. 
Please assume that all vehicles are non-operable when planning your removal means and methods. 
 
Payment Terms:   
The successful bidder must make payment of his total bid price with a certified check only, within three 
days of notification by Nassau Health Care Corporation.  
 
Method of Award 
The Director reserves the right to make an award on an individual line item basis, by groups of items or as 
a whole, or NOT AT ALL, whichever the Director deems to be in the best interest of the NHCC. 
The Corporation reserves the right to make the award within sixty (60) days of bid opening, during which 
period, bids may not be withdrawn 

 
General Instructions:        
Failure to abide by these instructions may be grounds for disqualification of your bid. 
 
a. Bidders must insert FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER in space provided on pricing page of this 
bid and it is mandatory that an authorized company representative (Proprietor, Partner or Officer) sign the 
Sealed Bid. 
 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  14 

b. Late Formal Sealed Bids will NOT be accepted.  Bidders are urged to mail bids early to assure delivery 
on time.  Bids must be received by 2:00 P.M. on the bid opening date. 
 
c. Prices MUST be inserted with COMPUTER PRINTER OR INK. 
 
d. Entries with WHITE-OUT, CROSS-OUTS or LIFT-OFF TAPE must be initialed or that entry will be 
disqualified. 
 
e. Bidders shall submit one (1) original bid document and one (1) confirmed copy, and all applicable 
original attachments as furnished by the Purchasing Department of NHCC, and retain one (1) copy of bid 
and all applicable attachments. No changes to any original bid documents will be allowed, whether 
through photocopying, scanning, or electronic duplication of any other method. 
 
f. Signature must be in ink and must be original.  Absolutely no rubber stamped signatures, photocopied 
signatures, or electronically applied signatures will be accepted.  ALL PAGES (1-6) MUST BE SIGNED. 
 
g. Bids must be submitted in sealed envelopes with the name and number of the bid clearly indicated on 
the outside of the envelope. 
 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  15 

 
 
Non-Collusive Bidding Certification 
 
 

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY 
SECTION 139-D OF THE STATE FINANCE LAW 
SECTION 139-D, Statement of Non-Collusion in bids to the State; 

 
 

BY SUBMISSION OF THIS BID, EACH BIDDER AND EACH PERSON SIGNING ON 
BEHALF OF ANY BIDDER CERTIFIES, AND IN THE CASE OF A JOINT BID, EACH 
PARTY THERETO CERTIFIES AS TO ITS OWN ORGAINZATION, UNDER PENALTY 
OF PERJURY, THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS/HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF: 
[1]  The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently, without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement 
for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other Bidder or with any 
competitor; 
[2]  Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by 
the Bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the Bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other Bidder or 
to any competitor; and 
[3] No attempt has been made or will be made by the Bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to 
submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition. 
 
 

A BID SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD NOR SHALL ANY AWARD BE MADE WITH 
[1], [2], [3] ABOVE HAVE NOT BEEN COMPLIED WITH; PROVIDED HOWEVER, THAT IF IN 
ANY CASE THE BIDDER(S) CANNOT MAKE THE FOREGOING CERTIFICATION, THE BIDDER 
SHALL SO STATE AND SHALL FURNISH WITH THE BID A SIGNED STATEMENT WHICH SETS 
FORTH IN DETAIL THE REASONS THEREFOR. 
 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  16 

 

Procurement Law Requirements 

State Finance Law §§ 139-j and 139-k (collectively, the “Procurement Requirements”) 
apply to this sealed bid.  The Procurement Requirements (1) govern permissible 
communications between potential respondents and NHCC with respect to this sealed bid 
during the procurement process; and (2) establish sanctions for knowing and willful 
violations of the provisions of the Procurement Requirements, including disqualification 
from eligibility for an award of any contract pursuant to this solicitation. 

Compliance with the Procurement Requirements requires that (a) all communications 
regarding this sealed bid, from the issuance of this sealed bid through final award and 
approval of any resulting contract (the “Restricted Period”), be conducted only with the 
buyer listed on the first page of this bid; (b) the completion by respondents of the Offerer  
Disclosure of Prior Non-Responsibility Determinations and the Offerer’s Affirmation of 
Understanding of and Agreement pursuant to State Finance Law, copies of which are 
attached to this sealed bid as attachments to Appendix A, and (c) periodic updating of 
such forms during the term of any contract resulting from this sealed bid.  Respondents 
must submit both of these forms, properly completed, as part of their proposals.  The 
Procurement Requirements also require NHCC employees to obtain and report certain 
information when contacted by prospective bidders during the Restricted Period, make a 
determination of the responsibility of bidders and make all such information publicly 
available in accordance with applicable law.  If a prospective bidder is found to have 
knowingly and willfully violated the State Finance Law provisions, that prospective 
bidder and its subsidiaries, related or successor entities will be determined to be a non-
responsible bidder and will not be awarded any contract issued pursuant to this sealed 
bid.   

A copy of the State Finance Law Sections 139-j and 139-k can be found at 
http://www.ogs.state.ny.us/aboutogs/regulations/advisoryCouncil/StatutoryReferences.ht
ml. All potential Respondents are solely responsible for full compliance with the 
Procurement Requirements. 

 
 



NHCC Formal Sealed Bid # MC23-01211-5310 
 

 
_  

BIDDER SIGN HERE  ______________________________________TITLE_______________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                  17 

 

Proposal Page 
 
 
NAME OF BIDDER:  ______________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS OF BIDDER: ______________________________________________ 
 
    _______________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE & FAX #:  _______________________________________________ 
 
FEDERAL ID# (S/S #):  _______________________________________________ 
 
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUAL: __________________________________ 
 
PRINT NAME & TITLE OF SIGNER:  __________________________________ 
 
      __________________________________ 
 
 
I HAVE CAREFULLY EXAMINED THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, TO BE SOLD AND 
REMOVED BY THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER.  I HAVE EXAMINED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THE 
NOTICE OF SALE, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE, AND THE BID. 
 
I OFFER TO PURCHASE, PAY FOR, AND REMOVE AT MY SOLE COST AND EXPENSE THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, “AS IS” AND “WHERE IS” WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY OR 
GUARANTEE FROM THE SELLER, EXCEPT AS TO TITLE, AND TO COMPLY WITH ALL THE 
PROVISIONS SET FORTH ABOVE FOR THE FOLLOWING BID PRICE: 
 

Control Number  Description  Bid Price 

1‐228  Lot of Medical Equipment    

229‐230  Two Crown Pallet Jacks    

231‐233  Assorted medical supplies    

234  2003 Ford Explorer    

235  Lot of Scrap Metal   
 
 

END OF SPECIFICATIONS 
***************************** 


